SAFETY NOTICE TO ALL USERS OF ANTENNA PRODUCTS CORPORATION SCE-2 SAFETY CLIMB FALL PROTECTION SYSTEMS FEBRUARY 28, 2007, REVISED 12 MARCH, 2007

Antenna Products Corporation has discovered that under certain conditions the SCE-2 safety sleeves, part number 1000-1672-401 and 1000-0425-401, may fail to function as designed and may allow a climber to fall a distance sufficient to cause serious injuries or death. Antenna Products Corporation is issuing the following instructions to all users of the SCE-2 safety sleeves.

- 1. All climbers must use a maximum 6 foot long shock absorbing Y lanyard compliant with ANSI Z359.1 while climbing. The lanyard should be attached to the climber's safety harness in accordance with the lanyard manufacturers instructions and one leg of the lanyard should be connected at all times to the ladder during ascent, descent and stationary activities while on the ladder.
- 2. The SCE-2 sleeve should be used in the normal manner supplemented by the Y lanyard as described above.

Antenna Products Corporation is currently working to the resolve the issue. When the issue is resolved and fully tested, Antenna Products Corporation will modify or replace all existing SCE-2 sleeves at no cost. Please fill out the modification / replacement form below and forward to Tammy Garland. Please contact either of the following with questions.

Contact	Phone Number	Email	Fax
Tammy Garland	940-325-3301 x240	garland@antennaproducts.com	940-325-0716
Richard Gilley	940-325-3301 x306	gilley@antennaproducts.com	940-325-0716

Antenna Products Corporation apologizes for the inconvenience caused by this situation.

Company Na	me			
Address				_
City		State	Zip	_
Contact Name		Phor	Phone	
Contact Emai	1			
	eeves to return Sleeve S/N			
	ing Address			_
City		State	Zip	_
Shipping Mar	kings (if any)			_
Return To:	Antenna Products Corporation Attn: Tammy Garland 101 S.E. 25th Avenue Mineral Wells, Texas 76067			

GOVERNMENT - INDUSTRY DATA EXCHANGE PROGRAM

SAFE-ALERT						
1. TITLE (Class, Function, Type, etc.)			2. DOCUMENT NUMBER			
•	o Must Be Used With	Shock A	bsorbing Y Lanyard	B4C-S-07-01A		
	••••••		0	3. DATE (DD-MMM-YY)		
			01-Mar-07			
4. MANUFACTURER AND AD	URER AND ADDRESS 5. PART NUMBER			6. NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER		
Antenna Products C	orporation		1000-1672-401 and 1000-0425-401	4240-01-042-9688		
101 SE 25 th Ave			7. SPECIFICATION	8. TYPE DESIGNATOR		
Mineral Wells, Texas	; 76067		Not Available	SCE-2		
······································			9. LOT DATE CODE START	10. LOT DATE CODE END		
			Not Available	Not Available		
11. MANUFACTURER'S POIN	IT OF CONTACT		12. CAGE	13. MANUFACTURER'S FAX		
Richard Gilley or Tai	mmy Garland		06032	(940)325-0716		
14. MFR. POC PHONE			15. MANUFACTURER'S E-MAIL			
(940)325-3301 x30)6 or x240		gilley@antennaprodu	cts.com or		
			garland@antennaproc			
16. CROSS REFERENCE VE	NDOR		17. CROSS REFERENCE CAGE			
Not Available			Not Available	Not Available		
19. PROBLEM DESCRIPTION	/ DISCUSSION / EFFECT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Antenna Products Corp has discovered that under certain conditions the SCE-2 safety sleeves may fail to function as designed and may allow a climber to fall a distance sufficient to cause serious injuries or death.						
20. ACTION TAKEN/PLANNE	D					
		owing in	nstructions to all users of	the safety sleeves.		
 All climbers must use a maximum 6 foot long shock absorbing Y lanyard compliant with ANSI Z359.1 while climbing. The lanyard should be attached to the climber's safety harness in accordance with the lanyard manufacturers instructions and one leg of the lanyard should be connected at all times to the ladder during ascent, descent and stationary activities while on the ladder. The SCE-2 sleeve should be used in the normal manner supplemented by the Y lanyard as described 						
above.						
Antenna Products Corp is currently working to the resolve the issue. When the issue is resolved and fully tested, Antenna Products will modify or replace all existing SCE-2 sleeves at no cost. Please fill out the						
modification / replacement form below and forward to Tammy Garland. Please contact either of the following						
with questions.						
Contact	Phone Number	Email		Fax		
Tammy Garland	940-325-3301 x240		nd@antennaproducts.com			
Richard Gilley	940-325-3301 x306	gille	ey@antennaproducts.com	940-325-0716		
Antenna Products Corp apologizes for the inconvenience caused by this situation.						
21. DATE MFR. NOTIFIED 22. MANUFACTURER'S RESPONSE 23. ORIGINATOR ADDRESS/POINT OF CONTACT						

21. DATE MFR. NOTIFIED	22. MANUFACTURER'S RESPONSE	23. ORIGINATOR ADDRESS/POINT OF CONTACT	
Not Applicable	REPLY ATTACHED Not Applicable NO REPLY	Antenna Products Corporation POC: Richard Gilley, 940-325-3301 x306 gilley@antennaproducts.com	
24. GIDEP REPRESENTATIVE		24. SIGNATURE	26. DATE
Richard Gilley		Kille	1 Mar 07
GIDEP Form 97-1 (October 2	000)		

SAFETY NOTICE TO ALL USERS OF ANTENNA PRODUCTS CORPORATION SCE-2 SAFETY CLIMB FALL PROTECTION SYSTEMS FEBRUARY 28, 2007, REVISED 12 MARCH, 2007

Antenna Products Corporation has discovered that under certain conditions the SCE-2 safety sleeves, part number 1000-1672-401 and 1000-0425-401, may fail to function as designed and may allow a climber to fall a distance sufficient to cause serious injuries or death. Antenna Products Corporation is issuing the following instructions to all users of the SCE-2 safety sleeves.

- 1. All climbers must use a maximum 6 foot long shock absorbing Y lanyard compliant with ANSI Z359.1 while climbing. The lanyard should be attached to the climber's safety harness in accordance with the lanyard manufacturers instructions and one leg of the lanyard should be connected at all times to the ladder during ascent, descent and stationary activities while on the ladder.
- 2. The SCE-2 sleeve should be used in the normal manner supplemented by the Y lanyard as described above.

Antenna Products Corporation is currently working to the resolve the issue. When the issue is resolved and fully tested, Antenna Products Corporation will modify or replace all existing SCE-2 sleeves at no cost. Please fill out the modification / replacement form below and forward to Tammy Garland. Please contact either of the following with questions.

Contact	Phone Number	Email	Fax
Tammy Garland	940-325-3301 x240	garland@antennaproducts.com	940-325-0716
Richard Gilley	940-325-3301 x306	gilley@antennaproducts.com	940-325-0716

Antenna Products Corporation apologizes for the inconvenience caused by this situation.

Company Na	me			
Address				_
City		State	Zip	_
Contact Name		Phor	Phone	
Contact Emai	1			
	eeves to return Sleeve S/N			
	ing Address			_
City		State	Zip	_
Shipping Mar	kings (if any)			_
Return To:	Antenna Products Corporation Attn: Tammy Garland 101 S.E. 25th Avenue Mineral Wells, Texas 76067			